No. 647

AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to acquire two tracts of land containing 2.42 acres, more or less, in the City of Lock Haven, for the use of the Lock Haven State Teachers College, and making an appropriation.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn-Real property. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby Supplies, with authorized to purchase, in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, for the use of the Lock Haven State Teachers College, two tracts of land in the city of Lock Haven, County of Clinton and Commonwealth of County. Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

the approval of the Governor, authorized to purchase certain land in Lock Haven, Clinton

Tract No. 1. Bounded on the north by lands of Mrs. Description. Christine McFarland, on the east by lands of the Pennsylvania Railroad, on the south by Water Street, and on the west by lands of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, containing 1.92 acres, more or less.

Tract No. 2. Bounded on the north by Water Street, on the east by a public road or alley along the right of way of the Pennsylvania Railroad, on the south by lands now or formerly of the Daniel Good Estate, and on the west by lands of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, containing one-half acre, more or less.

The tracts of land shall not be acquired until the title to the respective tracts have been approved by the Department of Justice.

Title to be approved by Department of Justice.

The sum of ten thousand two hundred Appropriation. dollars (\$10,200), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated to the Department of Property and Supplies for the payment of the purchase price of said tracts of land and the expenses incidental thereto, including the completion of abstracts of title.

Section 4. This act shall take effect immediately.

Act effective immediately.

Approved—The 31st day of May, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER